
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: Westwood Parish Rooms, Lower Westwood, Bradford-on-Avon  
BA15 2AF 
 

Date: Wednesday 29 January 2020 
 

Time: 7.00pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding ,direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                        Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North 
                                         Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
                                     Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 

Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood - Chairman 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 14) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 

 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

 Boundary Review 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 15 - 22)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 26 November 2019 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Waste Collection Changes   

 Tracy Carter - Interim Head of Waste Management and Carbon 
Reduction, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

6   PCC Precept Consultation   

 Angus Macpherson – Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

 

7   Rural Crime   

 Rich Salter – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

8   Westwood Parish Council update   

 John Bishop – Chairman, Westwood Parish Council 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 38)  

  Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 

 Town Council 

 Parish Councils 

 Community Family Care 
 

 

10   Community Grants (Pages 39 - 60)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa 
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

11   Working Group Updates  
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning 
  

 

 

Wiltshire Family and Community Learning includes a range of community-

based and outreach learning opportunities designed to help people of different 

ages and backgrounds to :  

 Gain a new skill  

 Reconnect with learning  

 Prepare to progress to formal courses  

 Learn how to support their children better  
 
Our vision and strategy supports national, regional and Council objectives to 
create stronger, more resilient communities, supporting adults back into work 
and helping parents to support their children’s life chances by:  

 Delivering programmes in identified high priority areas of need, to 
targeted parents and carers of young children. 

 Offering learners long term, planned programmes with clear progression 
pathways. 

 Improving the attainment of adults and children as a result of families 
taking part in intergenerational learning activities. 
 

Courses are funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. Learners 
must be 19+, have been resident in UK/EU for three or more years, have less 
than five GCSEs grades A-C and/or be a service family and/or in receipt of 
benefits  
 
Please call us on 01225 770478 to find out more about our service.    
Email: familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/family-learning
mailto:familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

Web 
contact: 

renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

[...]
lto:commitee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-cgr




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Motiv8 Children’s and Young People’s Service 

Web 
contact: 

https://www.dhi-online.org.uk/get-help/young-peoples-drug-alcohol-
services/motiv8 

 

 
 
Our objectives are to engage with young people’s groups and in turn promote the 
availability of the service for young people. 
 
 
About the service: 
Motiv8 provide support services in Wiltshire for children and young people, up to their 
18th birthday, with problematic substance use, and for children, young people and 
families affected by parental substance use.  Its primary objective is to improve the 
health, welfare and life chances of those vulnerable to, or experiencing, substance 
misuse. 
 
Motiv8 provide advice, guidance and one-to-one sessions for young people who are 
having problems with drugs and/or alcohol. The service is free and confidential, and 
aim to provide a flexible and non-judgemental space for young people to be open 
about the problems they are facing. 
 
 
How we help: 
Motiv8 sees young people in and around Wiltshire, in their communities; at schools, 
colleges and home visits. 
 
Our services include: 
 

 Brief interventions 

 Crime Prevention - community resolutions 

 Individual sessions 

 Outreach 

 Groupwork 

 Harm reduction information and advice 

 Signposting to other services 

 Workshops and training for professionals 

 Workshops and training for young people 
 
 
Motiv8 Team Manager:  
Natalie Huggins  
Please contact should you require any further information about the service. 
 
Phone 
0800 1696136 
 
Email 
info@dhimotiv8.org.uk 
 
Instagram 
dhimotiv8 
 

Page 13

https://www.dhi-online.org.uk/get-help/young-peoples-drug-alcohol-services/motiv8
https://www.dhi-online.org.uk/get-help/young-peoples-drug-alcohol-services/motiv8
mailto:info@dhimotiv8.org.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  26 November 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Telephone 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Mays and Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors  
 Bradford on Avon Town Council – Jennie Parker   
 Westwood Parish Council – Julie Adcock & George Mumford 
  
Total in attendance: 45 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

37   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 New fly-tipping campaign: We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

 Community Governance Review 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 
 

38   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

39   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on Wednesday  
19 June 2019 were signed as the correct record.  
 

40   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

41   Wiltshire Mighty Girls 

 Marsha Mars gave a short presentation on the work of the Wiltshire Mighty Girls, 

a group which sought to empower and inspire girls by sharing and celebrating 

positive female role models from literature, film, the arts and media and 
business through the provision of after school clubs holiday/weekend 
workshops. Increasing their well-being, general health and self-esteem. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the group had made a positive impact on 500 local girls & young 
women by the end of 2019 through providing positive role models and 
age appropriate activities.  
 

Page 16



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 To increase well being, self-confidence and sense of community amongst 
girls and young women, with all activities being co-constructed with young 
people.  
  

 To develop social skills and work experiences for young people to 
positively impact the community at large.   

 
 To promoting healthy emotional, physical and mental well-being in young 

women.  
 
The Chairman thanked Marsha Mars for her presentation. 
 

42   Wiltshire Police Update 

 Inspector Dan Green presented the Wiltshire Police update. 
 

43   Wiltshire Health & Wellbeing 

 Kate Blackburn - Public Health Consultant, Wiltshire Council gave a short 
presentation that outlined the health and wellbeing of the Bradford on Avon 
community area. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That in recent years there had been dramatic improvements in life 
expectancy with people across the UK enjoying longer lives.   

 

 Between 2014 and 2023 it was expected that the number of people in 
Wiltshire aged over 65 would increase by around a quarter and the 
number over 85 would increase by a third.  

 

 That a more elderly population typically had more complex health and 
care needs, e.g. the number of people with dementia in Wiltshire was 
predicted to double by 2030.   

 

 That more people were choosing or needing to delay retirement and 
consequently greater numbers of older people were working or caring for 
an elderly relative or providing childcare support to the next generation.  

 

 At least 1 in 4 people would experience a mental health problem at some 
point in their life. 

  

 1 in 6 adults had a mental health problem at any one time. 
  

 Almost half of adults would experience at least one episode of depression 
during their lifetime. 

  

Page 17



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 Mental ill health represented up to 23% of ill health in the UK and is the 
largest single cause of disability. 

  

 People with severe mental illnesses die on average 20 years earlier than 
the general population. 

 

 The NHS spends around 11% of its budget on mental health. This was 
almost double the amount spent on cancer.  

 
The Chairman thanked Kate Blackburn for presentation. 
 

44   Bradford On Avon Health Centre 

 Amanda Brookes Locality Manager and Dr Janice Patrick gave a presentation 
highlighting the perceived level of service received by local residents attending 
the Bradford on Avon Health Centre and challenges facing the practice. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the practice valued the support of its patients in helping it to give the 
best possible care. 

 

 That the practice welcomed feedback and would continue to strive to 
make improvements. 

 

 That the practice had an active Patient Participation Group (PPG) which 
welcomed new members. 

 

 That the practice was setting up a virtual PPG to develop a wider patient 
feedback base. 

 
 
Issues around the surgery telephony system 
 

 Both patients and staff were disappointed with our phone system. 
 

 Since upgrading the practice had spent more time sorting out issues with 
it and apologising to complaining patients, than any other part of the 
service. 

 

 That mornings were the busiest. 
 

 That patients perceived that the telephone triage system was also to 
blame. 

 
The Chairman thanked Amanda Brookes and Dr Janice Patrick for their frank 
and honest presentation. 

Page 18



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

45   Traveller Inequality Project 

 Alice Young - Julian House – Travelling Community Support Service and Jessie 
– local boating community gave a short presentation that highlighted the plight of 
many of the local boating community and their experiences living and working 
on the local canal network. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The good work being carried by the Floaty Boat Fund. 
 

 Good partnership working with Wiltshire Police and Dorset & Wiltshire 
Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

 That beneficial boating workshops were now being delivered, covering 
such topics as boat safety and general boat maintenance. 

 
The Chairman thanked Alice Young and Jessie for their presentation. 
 

46   Air Quality, Update on Wiltshire Air Quality Management Strategy and 
discussion on local AQM action plan 

 Cllr Johnny Kidney advised that Area Board members had recently met with 
Streets Ahead to discuss the Wiltshire Air Quality Management Strategy and the 
local AQM action plan. 
 
It was agreed that this topic would be brought to a future Area Board meeting for 
further discussion. 
 

47   Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Dementia Action Alliance 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Men’s Shed now had 13 members. 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Men’s Shed had now found a home at Braford 
on Avon fc. 
 

 That Dementia Action Alliance was currently working on the “Make 
someone welcome” project. 
 

 
Living Well Project 
 

 That the Living Well Project was funded by Age UK. 

Page 19



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 The project was abased at the St Margaret’s Surgery. 
 

 The project helped people to access services across Wiltshire. 
 

 
Carers Café 
 

 That there were around 2,000 carers across the Bradford on Avon 
community area. 

 

 That the Café was funded by Bradford on Avon Town Council. 
 

 The Café was situated at the Swan Hotel. 
 

 That the group was looking to launch a Cares support group during 2020. 
 

The Chairman everybody for their updates. 
 

48   Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

49   Community Grants 

 Applications for funding 
 
Decision 

Bradford on Avon Bowls Club awarded £1,500 towards specialist mover 
for bowling green maintenance 

 

Funding previously approved Sept 2019 – agreed 

 

 Holt Cemetery Bench £500 

 Wiltshire Mighty Girls £3,500 

Page 20



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 

Decision 

 Westwood Pocket Parks funding application – That the Bradford on Avon 
Area Board agreed to support this application 

 

50   Working Group updates 

 The CATG notes dated 11 November 2019 were agreed. 
 

51   Date of Next Meeting 

 Wednesday 29 January 2020 – venue to be confirmed. 
 

52   Close 
 

Page 21





AREA BOARD MEETING 29TH JANUARY 2020 
 
WESTWOOD PC CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
 
As the Chair of Westwood Parish Council I welcome the Chair and members 
of the Area Board, speakers and members of the public to this meeting of the 
Wiltshire Council Area Board for Bradford on Avon. 
 
This evening’s meeting is being held in the Westwood Parish Rooms, which 
have been significantly renovated and upgraded in recent times. A local group 
of volunteers spent much time fundraising, obtaining grants and arranging for 
the work to be carried out. This included a new extension and kitchen, which 
now offers much better facilities for the community. 
 
Regrettably Westwood Parish Council has lost one of its members, namely 
Marianne Cartwright-Hignett, who resigned her position. Marianne now has a 
young family to look after and is responsible for the upkeep and building 
works at Iford Manner, so her decision was understandable. We wish her well. 
The Parish Council continues to operate with two vacancies available. 
 
Westwood Parish Council has recently formulated a plan to replace the play 
equipment in the park. Although not dangerous, most of the equipment is life 
expired. With funds raised through the Precept we have made a grant 
application through a national funding scheme and await news. Depending on 
the outcome, a programme of works will be produced and further grant 
applications made to appropriate bodies. 
 
The Parish Council liaises with Wiltshire Council for repairs and remedial 
action through the Parish Steward. We have a very good working relationship 
with the steward who does what he can from our requests, carries out 
additional items that he sees are necessary and provides a list of work done. 
We are very grateful for the work undertaken and thank Wiltshire Council for 
their continued support.  
 
It was with great regret that Westwood Nursery School closed last year, after 
around 40 years of operation. The Parish Council has taken back 
responsibility for the building in the park and is currently in the process of 
obtaining interests from parties wishing to take over the use. Hopefully this will 
be resolved in a short period of time. 
 
Westwood Stores and Post Office has been sold and new owners are now 
operating. The Parish Council wishes the occupants every success. 
 
The Parish Council has purchased two telephone boxes, both of which have 
been renovated by a group of volunteers and are run as book swaps, both 
being extremely popular.  
 
The Parish Council continues to monitor speeds within the 20 mph Speed 
Limit area. Regrettably, our statistics indicate that the village has one of the 
worst records for speeding within Wiltshire and ideas are currently being 
discussed regarding further action to be taken.  
 
Westwood Parish Council continues to work towards completion of a 
Neighbourhood Plan. Our Councillor, Tim Leeder, is striving to conclude 
matters as soon as is practicable. 
 
Thank you for your time.         
   

Page 23

Agenda Item 8





 

Proud to serve and protect our communities January /February 2020 

 

 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE 

For Public Use 

CPT Briefing 

Bradford on Avon 
Trowbridge Area Community Policing Team 

 

For Public Use 

Page 1 

P 

PERFORMANCE 

 

 

 

Wiltshire West CPT - crime and incident demand for the 12 months to November 2019 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

Proud to serve and protect our communities January/February 2020 

 
 

 
 

WIL
[...]
rd members 
Andy Mintram, 
Irene Kohler, 
Rob Jefferson 
(Chair), Hazel 
Dunnett  
and Emma  
Leatherbarrow

healthwatchwiltshire

healthwatchwiltshire

@HWWilts

Page 37

http://www.helpandcare.org.uk/work-with-us/vacancies
http://www.helpandcare.org.uk/work-with-us/vacancies
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/our-board




Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

Bradford on Avon Town Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

29 January 2020 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues 
 

 
 

 

 New Green Spaces Officer at the Town Council from Jan 2020 
 

 

 Another Town Warden starting at the Town Council from Jan 2020 
 

 

 

 Shrove Tuesday Pancake Race 25th February 2020 on the Town Bridge at 11am 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 

 4th March 2020 CBeebies Sarah and Duck Big Top Birthday in St. Margaret’s Hall, tickets 
from Wiltshire Music Centre. 
 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

 8th March 2020 Performance by the folk artists Luke Daniels and Nancy Kerr in  
St. Margaret’s Hall, tickets from Wiltshire Music Centre. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 39





Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

Winsley Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

29 January 2020 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues 
 

 

 The Council considered a resident’s online petition posted on ‘change.org.uk’ to reduce 
the speed limit and improve road safety on the B3108. The resident brought the petition 
to the attention of the Community Engagement Manager. The Parish Council reasserted 
it’s continuing support for Cllr Kidney in his Unitary Authority Councillor role in 
campaigning for a reduction in the speed limit along the length of the B3108, with 
consideration of funding an independent survey if no progress is made by March 2020. 

 

 

 The Parish Council’s tree planting programme has continued with additional planting on 
verges around the village. The project is gaining interest from residents and plans are 
progressi
[...]
Advice and Guidance session for young people to attend. We will be offering 

support around health and well-being, CV writing, interview skills, how to mange exams and much more… 

The Lunch Time Project will start in the new year. 

 

Page 47

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https%3A%2F%2Fnwlmcs.org%2Fadvice-support%2Fadvice-and-guidance%2F&psig=AOvVaw0xtaSr0xQX5gc797ylt6N1&ust=1575714220566000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCIi12ovnoOYCFQAAAAAdAAAAABAD




 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 29/01/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: BRADFORD ON AVON MEN'S SHED 
Project Title: Party in the Park in June 2020 
 
View full application 
  

£700.00 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Men's Shed (BoAMS) 
Project Title: Bradford on Avon Mens Shed BoAMS 
 
View full application 
  

£2500.00 

Applicant: Bradford on Avon Museum Society 
Project Title: BoA Museum Resistivity Archaeology Kit 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Monkton Farleigh Parish Council 
Project Title: Broadstones Play Park Refurbishment 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3534
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3540
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3555
http://services.wiltshire.g
[...]
ard determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3608 

Monkton Farleigh 
Parish Council 

Broadstones Play Park 
Refurbishment 

£3000.00 

Project Description: 
To remove broken or dilapidated play equipment from the play park and replace 
with new pieces of play equipment and the required safety matting.  
  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Page 51

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3540
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3555
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3608


Report Author: 
Ros Griffiths 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 718372 
Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 52

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Grant Applications for Bradford on Avon on 29/01/2020 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

3534 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Grant 

Party in the Park in June 

2020 

BRADFORD ON AVON 

MEN'S SHED 
£700.00 

3540 
Community 

Area Grant 

Bradford on Avon Mens 

Shed BoAMS 

Bradford on Avon Men's 

Shed (BoAMS) 
£2500.00 

3555 
Community 

Area Grant 

BoA Museum Resistivity 

Archaeology Kit 

Bradford on Avon 

Museum Society 
£1000.00 

3608 
Community 

Area Grant 

Broadstones Play Park 

Refurbishment 

Monkton Farleigh Parish 

Council 
£3000.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

3534 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Grant 

Party in the Park in June 

2020 

BRADFORD ON AVON 

MEN'S SHED 
£700.00 

Submitted: 19/11/2019 11:43:39 

ID: 3534 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Health and Wellbeing Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£0 - £500  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?
[...]
opriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

yes I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

yes I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project 

has been received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	24. Flood_Resilience_in_Your_Local_Area
	18. We're_Targeting_Fly-tippers
	21. Wiltshire_Green_Pledge
	19. British_Telecom_Proposed_Payphones_Removal_Consultation
	20. Community_Governance_Review
	01.Motiv8_Children_and_Young_People's_Service

	3 Minutes
	8 Westwood Parish Council update
	9 Partner Updates
	CCG_January
	Healthwatch_January
	BoA TC  update
	Winsley PC update
	CFC BoA Service Update November 2019

	10 Community Grants
	BOA Area Board Grant Papers Report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Westwood Parish Rooms, Lower Westwood, Bradford-on-Avon BA15 

2AF 

Date:  29 January 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) and 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors  
 Bradford on Avon Town Council – Jennie Parker   
 Westwood Parish Council – Julie Adcock, David Adcock & John Bishop 
  
Partners 
Police & Crime Commissioner - Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Fee & Rich Salter 
 
Total in attendance: 18 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Westwood Parish Rooms. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 

 We’re Targeting Fly-tippers 

 Wiltshire Green Pledge 
 British Telecom Proposed Payphones Removal Consultation 

 Boundary Review 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were apologies for absence. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The Minutes of the Area Board meeting held on Tuesday 26 
November 2019 were signed as the correct record.  
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

5   PCC Precept Consultation 

 Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire Police & Crime Commissioner gave a short 
presentation which outlined the OPCC priorities and precept proposals for 
2020/21. 
 
Points made included: 

 
 That when considering council tax increases the Commissioner was 

focused on protecting local policing and the long term funding position.  
To not increase council tax at this time would have considerable impacts 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

on the future ability to commission policing and crime services. 
 

 That Wiltshire received central funding of £87.79 per head of population 
under the current formula.  This compares to a national average of 
£113.91 per head.  Being the 4th lowest centrally funded PCC per head 
of population increased the Commissioner’s reliance on council tax. 

 
The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson for his presentation. 
 

6   Police Update 

 Inspector Andy Fee presented the written update. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Andy Fee for his update. 
 

7   Rural Crime 

 Rich Salter – Wildlife Crime Officer, Wiltshire Police gave a short presentation 
that highlighted his role within Wiltshire Police and rural crime. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the role included heritage crime – defacing of monuments etc. 
 

 That good partnership working was going on between Wiltshire Police 
and MOD Police across Salisbury Plain. 
 

 That there was a perception that rural crime was on the increase, this 
was perhaps due to more people now using social media. 
 

 That residents should always call in any suspicious acts or behaviour – 
Wiltshire Police would always try to investigate if resources were 
available. 

 
The Chairman thanked Rich Salter for his presentation. 
 

8   Waste Collection Changes 

 Tracy Carter - Interim Head of Waste Management and Carbon Reduction, 
Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s 
proposed changes to waste collection. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council would be changing the way it collected materials 
for recycling in 2020. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
 As part of these changes some recycling collection days would change. 

 
 Residents would receive further information through the post, including 

details of new collection days, in advance of changes being made. 
 

 Residents would be able to view their new collection days and print a 
collection calendar from the council’s website once these days had been 
confirmed. 

 

 The changes would make it even easier for residents to use the kerbside 
recycling collection service and would reduce the number of vehicles the 
council used. 

 

 Fewer vehicles would mean a reduction in Wiltshire Council’s impact on 
the environment. 

 

 A new materials recovery facility was being built which will sort the 
recycling, reducing the requirement for residents to separate their 
recyclable materials at home. 
 

 Starting shortly, paper, food and drink cans, aerosols and foil will also be 
collected in the blue lidded bin which currently takes plastic bottles, pots, 
tubs and trays, cardboard boxes and food and drink cartons. A new fleet 
of vehicles will be used to empty the blue lidded bin and the black box 
together, which means fewer vehicles and so a reduction in the impact 
on the environment. All collections will remain fortnightly. 

 

Further information can be found at: 

 wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes 
 
Or email: 
 
 wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
The Chairman thanked Tracy Carter for her presentation. 
 

9   Westwood Parish Council update 

 John Bishop – Chairman, Westwood Parish Council gave a short update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That this evening’s meeting was being held in the Westwood Parish 
Rooms, which had been significantly renovated and upgraded in recent 
times. A local group of volunteers spent much time fundraising, obtaining 
grants and arranging for the work to be carried out. This included a new 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling-collection-changes
mailto:wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

extension and kitchen, which now offered much better facilities for the 
community. 

 

 Westwood Parish Council had recently formulated a plan to replace the 
play equipment in the park. Although not dangerous, most of the 
equipment was life expired. With funds raised through the Precept the 
Parish Council had made a grant application through a national funding 
scheme and awaited news. Depending on the outcome, a programme of 
works would be produced and further grant applications made to 
appropriate bodies. 

 

 That the Parish Council liaised with Wiltshire Council for repairs and 
remedial action through the Parish Steward. The Parish Council had a 
very good working relationship with the steward, and were very grateful 
for the work undertaken and thanked Wiltshire Council for their continued 
support.  

 

 The Parish Council had purchased two telephone boxes, both of which 
had been renovated by a group of volunteers and were run as book 
swaps, both being extremely popular.  

 

 That the Parish Council continued to monitor speeds within the 20 mph 
Speed Limit area. Regrettably, the statistics indicated that the village had 
one of the worst records for speeding within Wiltshire and ideas were 
currently being discussed regarding further action to be taken.  

 

 That Westwood Parish Council continued to work towards completion of a 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Parish Council was striving to conclude matters 
as soon as was practicable. 

 
The Chairman thanked John Bishop for his update. 
 

10   Partner Updates 

 The following partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Winsley Parish Council 
 

 BoA Youth 
 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

11   Community Grants 

 Applications for funding 
 
Decision 
Dementia Action Alliance awarded £500 for Party in the Park in June 2020 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Men's Shed (BoAMS) awarded £2,500 for Bradford on 
Avon Mens Shed BoAMS 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Museum Society awarded £1,000 for BoA Museum 
Resistivity Archaeology Kit 
 
Decision 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council awarded £3,000 for Broadstones Play 
Park Refurbishment 
Note: Area Board funding would be granted if other fund raising was 
successful 
 
Decision 
Staverton Butterfly Garden awarded a further £200 for increased costs 
 

12   Working Group Updates 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Clean Air Zone – that discussions with BoA Town Council re CCTV due 
to the Cleveland Bridge, Bath weight restrictions and the knock on effects 
to Bradford on Avon and Staverton. 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Next meeting on Tuesday 12 February. 
 
 
Youth – Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 Full update at the next meeting. 
 

13   Close 
 


